
 

 
 

Planning Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 10 July 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 PM  

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow 

Civic Centre 

 
 
A BRIEFING FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERS WILL TAKE PLACE ON MONDAY 8 

JULY AT 6.30PM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 6. 

A SITE VISIT FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE MEMBERS WILL TAKE PLACE ON WEDNESDAY 3 

JULY 2013 STARTING AT 6.00 PM. 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor William Stoodley  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Stephen Greek (VC) 
Simon Williams 
Stephen Wright 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Keith Ferry 
Bill Phillips 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kam Chana 
2. Amir Moshenson 
3. Joyce Nickolay 
 

1. Graham Henson 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Sachin Shah 
 

1. (Vacancy) 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Planning Committee - 10 July 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

 Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the 
Planning Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. RIGHT OF MEMBERS TO SPEAK    
 
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (To Follow) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2013 be taken as read and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
  

a) To receive a petition from Councillor Stanley Sheinwald in objection to 
application 2/02 with regard to Units 1-10, 286 Pickwalk Walk, Uxbridge 
Road, Hatch End, Pinner; 

 
b) To receive any further petitions submitted by members of the 

public/Councillors under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (part 
4B of the Constitution). 



 

Planning Committee - 10 July 2013 

 
7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
9. REPRESENTATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS    
 
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure 

Rule 30 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding 
planning applications on the agenda. 
 

10. PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED    
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Planning - circulated separately. 

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where 
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Divisional Director, Planning, it will be the 
Members' responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer 
recommendation is for grant.  The planning reasons for rejecting the Officer's advice 
must be clearly stated, whatever the recommendation and recorded in the minutes.  
The Officer must be given the opportunity to explain the implications of the contrary 
decision. 
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT - APPEALS AND ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT   
(Pages 3 - 20) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Planning. 

 
12. LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS: CONSULTATION RESPONSE   (Pages 

21 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Planning. 

 
 

13. MEMBER SITE VISITS    
 
 To arrange dates for Member site visits that have been agreed during the course of 

the meeting (if any). 
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTE FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

ATTENDING THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Typical Planning Committee layout for Council Chamber 
 

 

    

 Planning  CHAIRMAN Committee   Legal  

   Officer      Clerk Officer 

     

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Order of Committee Business 
 

It is the usual practice for the Committee to bring forward, to the early part of the meeting, those 
planning applications where notice has been given that objectors wish to speak, or where 
members of the public have come to hear the debate. 

The Democratic Services Officer will ask those members of the public, who are seated before 
the meeting begins, which planning application they are interested in.  

Although the Committee will try to deal with the application which you are interested in as soon 
as possible, often the agendas are quite long and the Committee may want to raise questions of 
officers and enter into detailed discussion over particular cases.  This means that you may have 
to wait some time.  The Committee may take a short break around 8.30 pm. 
 

Rights of Objectors/Applicants to Speak at Planning Committees 
 

Please note that objectors may only speak if they requested to do so before 5.00 pm on 
the working day before the meeting.  In summary, where a planning application is 
recommended for grant by the H
[...]
eting: 

 

10 July 2013 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Appeals 
and Enforcement Update Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Stephen Kelly - Divisional Director of 
Planning 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Enforcement Register Quarters 1-4, 
2012/2013 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report provides the Committee with an overview of Planning appeal 
decisions for Quarter 4 of 2012/13, and an end of year overview enforcement 
statistics for 2012/13. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 3 to 20

3



 

 

 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Appeals Background 
 
This report provides the Committee with an overview on the appeal decisions 
received by the Council in Quarter 4 of 2012/2013. 
 
2.2 Overview 
 
The decisions of the Council as Local Planning Authority are subject to a right of 
appeal. Appeals are made to the Planning Inspectorate, an agency of Government, 
established independently by the Secretary of State to review and in most cases, 
determine, planning appeals submitted. Planning Appeals may be determined by 
‘written representations’ – where the appeal is ‘heard’ by an exchange of written 
correspondence; an ‘informal hearing’ – where the parties meet to explore the 
reasons for refusal with a Planning Inspector or by way of a public inquiry, where 
formalised examination of the evidence takes place under the Direction of an 
Inspector.  
 
The majority of planning appeals are heard by way of written representations. 
Public Inquiries, because of their cost and the delay associated with them, are the 
least common form of appeal in the borough.  
 
In addition to the consideration of the planning merits of a specific application – 
centred upon the reasons for refusal, in some cases, Planning Inspectors will 
determine claims against the Council for applicants (or the Councils) costs arising 
as a result of unreasonable behaviour.  
  
2.3 Appeal Decisions by Type 
 
Table 1: Appeal Decisions by Type – 1 January 2013 – 30th April 
[...]

an
 o

p
en

 e
n

d
ed

 

ca
n

o
p

y
 a

tt
ac

h
ed

 t
o

 t
h

e 
ex

is
ti

n
g

 r
ea

r 
ex

te
n

si
o

n
 a

t 
th

e 
L

an
d

 

("
U

n
au

th
o

ri
se

d
 D

ev
el

o
p

m
en

t"
)

2
1

-F
eb

-1
3

2
2

-F
eb

-1
3

E
N

F
/0

5
6

8
/1

2
/P

5
0
 W

ar
ri

n
g

to
n

 R
o

ad

H
ar

ro
w

H
A

1
 1

S
Y

7
2

7
3

0
-A

p
r-

1
3

U
n

ti
d

y
 L

an
d

2
7

-F
eb

-1
3

1
8

-M
a

r-
1

3

E
N

F
/0

5
8

7
/1

2
/P

2
5
5

 P
in

n
er

 R
o

ad

H
ar

ro
w

H
A

1
 4

E
X

7
2

6
3

0
-M

a
y

-1
3

U
n

ti
d

y
 l

an
d

2
7

-F
eb

-1
3

1
8

-M
a

r-
1

3

P
ag

e 
1

 o
f 

1

*
  
T

h
e 

E
ff

ec
t 

 a
n

d
 C

o
m

p
li

a
n

ce
 D

u
e 

D
a
te

s 
a

re
 s

u
b

je
ct

 t
o
 c

h
a
n

g
e 

if
 a

 v
a

li
d

 a
p

p
ea

l 
 i

s 
su

b
m

it
te

d
.

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

10 July 2013 

Subject: 

 

Outcome of Consultation on Validation 
Requirements  

Responsible Officer: 

 

Stephen Kelly -  Divisional Director 
Planning 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 Report to Planning Committee 
29 May 2013 
Appendix 2 Harrow Planning Validation 
Requirements Document 2013 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
This report documents the outcome of the consultation on Harrow’s revised 
Planning Validation Requirements and recommends that the Validation 
Requirements be adopted.  
 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Delegate authority to the Divisional Director of Planning, in consultation 

with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Enterprise, to adopt the 
Validation Requirements following expiration of the consultation period.  

 
Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To ensure that up-to-date Validation requirements that reflect national 
guidance are in place and to enable applicants to make successful planning 
applications, which will reduce the number of invalid applications 
 

 

 

Agen
[...]
ation of 
Planning Applications 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Stephen Kelly – Divisional Director - 
Planning 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Current Local 
Information Requirements 
Appendix 2 – Proposed Local 
Information Requirements 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report introduces a draft revised schedule of local information 
requirements for the validation of planning applications in accordance with the 
requirements of The Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure)(England)(Amendment No. 3) Order 2102 
 

 
Recommendations:  
 

1. The Planning Committee is requested to approve the draft Local 
Validation Requirements for public consultation. 

 

 
 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
To ensure that an up to date list of Validation requirements can be adopted to 
provide greater clarity and certainty to applicants submitting planning 
applications.  

 

25



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Since 2008 local planning authorities (LPAs) have been required to publish 
lists of information needed to validate planning applications. In addition to 
national requirements (which include the submission of an application form, 
payment of a fee, submission of plans and elevations, and certificates of 
ownership), LPAs must list any specific local requirements. Local validation 
requirements include the detailed reports necessary to be submitted with an 
application, such as Flood Risk Assessments, Heritage Statements, Viability 
Appraisals and Transport Assessments. The current list of validation 
requirements is attached as Appendix 1. 
                                                                                                                                                                          
The recent LEAN review of the Planning Service processes, together with 
feedback from Planning Agents has highlighted that in a significant number of 
cases, applicants are unable to understand and meet the val
[...]
ements, the following sections set out the Local 
Requirements which the Council requires in order to validate specific types of planning 
applications. As stated previously, in certain circumstances, in order to successfully process 
an application, the Council may require additional information to be submitted. While potential 
additional requirements area listed under each of the development types provided, the Council 
reserves the right to request any other additional information as required.  (a detailed 
explanation of each validation requirement is set out at Appendix A). 
 
All Development 
 

33



Required: 
Your planning application will be scanned and published online. Because of the need for 
drawings that people can derive measurement from, and to ensure that the plans are scanned 
accurately, the Council therefore requires all submitted plans and drawings to include: 

• print (paper) minimum A3 size 

• the relevant metric scale at the size that the page is printed/reproduced (e.g. 1:50, 1:100) 

• key dimensions in meters and centimeters or millimeters 

• scale bar indicating a minimum length of 0 to 5 or 10 meters (depending upon the size of 
the development)  

• a unique reference plan number – this will be used to “index” the document 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Planning Application Additional Information 
Requirement Form 

 
Potential Additional Requirements: 

• Location of watercourse - where there is a watercourse located on the site, the 
submitted site plans should show its location and cross sections of the existing and 
proposed development need to show the bank top of the watercourse (the bank top is 
defined as the point at which the bank meets normal land levels) in relation to the 
development. 

 
Householder Development  
 
Required: 

• None – the Council does not propose to introduce any universal  local validation 
requirements on householder development 

 
Potential Additional Requirements: 
 

• Daylight/sunlig
[...]
ant of planning permission (Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990) 
 
18. Approval of Details reserved by condition 
 
19. Prior Notification of proposed development by telecommunications code system operators 
 
20. Prior Notification of proposed demolition 
 
21. Prior Notification of proposed agricultural or forestry development – proposed building 
 
22. Prior Notification of proposed agricultural or forestry development – proposed road 
 
23. Prior Notification of proposed agricultural or forestry development – proposed excavation / deposit of waste 
material 
 
24. Prior Notification of proposed agricultural or forestry development – proposed fish tank or cage 
 
25. Tree Works: Works to Trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
 
26. Notification of Proposed Works to Trees in Conservation Areas (CA) 
 
27. Hedgerow Removal Notice 

45



46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the Planning Committee
	11 INFORMATION REPORT - Appeals and Enforcement Update Report
	enforcement grid - 1st qtr- (2012-2013)
	enforcement grid - 2nd qtr- (2012-2013)
	enforcement grid - 3rd qtr- (2012-2013)
	enforcement grid - 4th qtr- (2012-2013)

	12 Local Validation Requirements: Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - report to Planning Committee 29 May 2013
	Appendix 2 - Validation Report Final Revised (2)




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	PL 384  
	Planning



	Planning
	
	PL 384 




Planning Committee 
DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
MINUTES
10 July 2013
	Chairman:
	*
Councillor William Stoodley

	
	
	


*
Mrinal Choudhury

*
Keith Ferry


*
Bill Phillips

*
Simon Williams

	*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member presentDOCPROPERTY  ReservesUsed  \* MERGEFORMAT 

	

	


<AI1>
420. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this meeting.
</AI1>
<AI2>
421. Right of Members to Speak  

RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following Councillors, who were not Members of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda items indicated:

	Councillor


	Planning Application

	Susan Hall
	1/01 – Colart Ltd, Whitefriars Avenue, Harrow



	Susan Hall

Jean Lammiman

Stanley Sheinwald


	2/02 – Units 1-10, 286 Pickwick Walk, Uxbridge Road, Hatch End, Pinner

	Susan Hall
	2/04 – Willow Cottage, Hillside Road, Pinner


</AI2>
<AI3>
422. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item 10 – Planning application 2/02 – Units 1-10, 286 Pickwick Walk, Uxbridge Road, Hatch End, Pinner

Councillor Stephen Wright declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in that he used a number of the retail outlets and knew the tenants on a personal basis.  He would leave the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Agenda Item 10 - Planning application 2/02 – Units 1-10, 286 Pickwick Walk, Uxbridge Road, Hatch End, Pinner

Councillor Jean Lammiman and Councillor Susan Hall declared a non pecuniary interest in that they were users of the retail outlets.  They would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Agenda Item 10 - Planning application 2/03 – Stanmore College, Elm Park, Stanmore

Councillor Jean Lammiman declared a non pecuniary interest in that she was a Governor of Stanmore College.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.

Agenda Item 10 - Planning application 2/05 – Lowland Recreation Ground, Lowlands Road, Harrow

Councillor Stephen Greek declared a non pecuniary interest in that he was an employee of the Greater London Authority.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.
</AI3>
<AI4>
423. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2013 be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI4>
<AI5>
424. Public Questions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or deputations received.
</AI5>
<AI6>
425. Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petitions:

(1) A petition presented by Councillor Jean Lamiman containing 100 signatures in objection to the application regarding Units 1-10, 286 Pickwick Walk, Uxbridge Road, Hatch End, Pinner;

(2) A petition presented by Councillor Stanley Sheinwald containing 483 signatures in objection to the application regarding Units 1-10, 286 Pickwick Walk, Uxbridge Road, Hatch End, Pinner.
</AI6>
<AI7>
</AI7>
<AI8>
426. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none.
</AI8>
<AI9>
427. Representations on Planning Applications  

RESOLVED:  That

(1) in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 30 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of items 1/01, 2/01 and 2/02 on the list of planning applications;

(2) in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 30.5 it was agreed that two objectors be able to address the Committee in relation to item 2/02 on the list of planning applications.
</AI9>
<AI10>
RESOLVED ITEMS  
</AI10>
<AI11>
428. Planning Applications Received  

In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the Addendum was admitted late to the agenda as it contained information relating to various items on the agenda and was based on information received after the despatch of the agenda.  It was admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.

RESOLVED:  That authority be given to the Divisional Director of Planning to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered.

COLART LTD, WHITEFRIARS AVENUE, HARROW
Reference:  P/1383/13 (Colart Fine Art And Graphics Limited). Outline Planning Application for a Comprehensive Mixed Use Development of Land at Former Winsor and Newton Factory and Office Buildings; Demolition of Existing Buildings, the Retention of the Winsor and Newton Former Office Building to be Refurbished for Business and Employment Uses (Use Classes B1(A), B1(B) and B(C)) and New B1 Employment Space Equating to a Total of 2,921sqm; up to 195 New Residential Dwellings (Use Class C3); Safeguarded Area of Land for Education Use (Use Class D1); Together with New Streets, Public Realm, Parking and Means Of Access.

An officer introduced the planning application which was for a comprehensive redevelopment with the retention of the existing building on the site frontage.  It was reported that a site visit had taken place.  It was a residential led employment scheme with creative industries appropriate to the area.  The Committee noted that the Area Action Plan (AAP) included a specific allocation for this site for a mix of use and set the parameters of development.  B1 use was appropriate in a residential area.  The redevelopment would secure additional space for Salvatorian College.

In response to questions the Committee was informed that:

· the AAP indicated that five storey development would be acceptable on the part of the site adjacent to Salvatorian College.  The five storey element within the site was restricted by the design code in relation to the percentage of building frontage at that height, and limitations on the length of any particular element on the fifth floor.  By way of reference to building heights, the retained three storey building on the frontage would be approx 3m lower than a five storey residential building;

· the 159 parking spaces were based on an indicative layout. 0.7 parking spaces to each property was consistent with London Plan parking standards;

· the application was for outline approval and the requirement for play space would be subject to discussion at reserve matter stage.  The concern of the Committee to ensure sufficient play space was noted and the officers would ensure that requirements were met;

· the education service CIL allocation was not ringfenced;

· CIL payments payable to the Mayor of London would be allocated for Crossrail;
· reference to an A3 café/restaurant in the AAP had not been included as a result of vitality work and marketing outcomes;

· the roads within the development would not be adopted and would be managed by a site management company;

· the applicant met the thresholds for sustainability;

· the heights within block D would be 13.6 metres and there would be 8 metres between the building and boundary with the  residential properties fronting Graham Road.. 

A Member of the Committee proposed refusal on the following grounds:
1. The proposal would result in an overdevelopment, out of scale and character with the surrounding area, and the proposed building heights would result in a loss of amenity to neighbouring properties, contrary to Policy 7.4 of the London Plan, Policies CS1(B) and CS2(C) of the Core Strategy, Policies AAP4 and AAP5 of the Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan, and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies Local Plan.

2. The proposal provides an insufficient level of off street parking to support the proposed level of use, with insufficient public transport capacity to meet demand, resulting in an unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to Policy CS1(S) of the Core Strategy, Policy AAP19 of the Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan, and Policy DM42 of the Development Management Policies Local Plan.


The motion for refusal was seconded, put to the vote and lost.

The committee received representations from an objector, James Ryan, and a representative of the Applicant, Michael Lowndes.
DECISION:  

(1) GRANTED permission for the development as described on the application and submitted plans, as amended by the addendum, subject to the referral to the Greater London Council and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement with the Heads of Terms stated, conditions and informatives reported;

(2) the delegation to the Divisional Director of Planning, in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance Services, for the sealing of the Section 106 Agreement and to agree any minor amendments to the conditions or legal agreement be approved;

(3) should the Section 106 Agreement not be completed by 30 September 2013, the decision to REFUSE planning permission be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning on the grounds as set out in the report.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.

WESTBURY LODGE COTTAGE, CHAPEL LANE, PINNER

Reference:  P/0045/13 (Mrs Olawunmi Odunaiya). Single Storey Rear Extension and First Floor Side Extension; External Alterations.

The Committee was informed that the application was reported to the Committee because a petition had been received and it was considered that there was a significant level of public interest.  It was reported that the application was a resubmission of an expired permission which was granted on 17 September 2008.

In response to questions it was noted that:

· the planning application before the Committee was exactly the same as that previously approved;

· the large Wellingtonia tree located in the side garden and a group of trees at the back boundary had Tree Preservation Orders;

· whilst planning policies had changed subsequent to the previous approval, the main thrust of the policies had not changed.  The officers were unaware of the reasons why the planning consent had not been implemented but this was not necessarily a planning consideration;

· the proposed extension was about 30% bulk of the original so was not disproportionate in the officers’ view;

· the single storey rear extension could not be constructed under permitted development due to the wraparound;

· the impact on Windsor Court had been addressed and was not unacceptable either for daylight or distance;

· whilst action under the High Hedges Act was not a planning consideration, the Council acted as an arbitrator and the officers would facilitate this if requested.

The committee received representations from an objector, Diana Spencer and a representative of the Applicant, Mr Odunaiya.

DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development as described on the application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives reported.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.

UNITS 1-10, 286 PICKWICK WALK, UXBRIDGE ROAD, HATCH END, PINNER

Reference:  P/0681/13 (The Word & Krailing Pension Fund). Change of Use of Units 1-10 from Shoe Repair Shop, Nail Bar, Cafe, Mini-Cab Office, Barbers and Dress Makers/Seamstress (Use Classes A1, A3, Sui Generis) to Retail Unit and Cafe (Use Classes A1 and A3).

An officer introduced the report, indicating that the application was being reported to the Planning Committee as the application was of significant public interest including petitions and representations.  It was reported that planning policy did not protect small units/businesses.  Since May 2013 a number of uses had authority to change to A1 or A3 without requiring planning permission.  However, the nail bar and minicab businesses did not have such permitted rights because they were a sui generis use nor would they normally be town centre use.  The internal division did not require planning permission in itself.  The termination of tenancies was not a planning consideration. 

In response to questions it was noted that:

· the lease arrangements were coming to an end and if the landlord chose not to renew it was not a planning consideration;

· the increase in retail floorspace was in accordance with policy;

· whilst the small premises added to the vitality of the area it was difficult to claim diversity of retail.  A larger retail footprint could be equally attractive;

· the existing café was broadly similar.  Whilst there would be a different access the activity was broadly in the same location;

· the policies and recently adopted plan did not provide protection to the current arrangements.  The current uses of a number of the units were not classed as retail.  The A1 retail space and A3 café were retail use but bank or betting shop uses would not be.

A Member of the Committee proposed refusal on the following grounds:

1. The proposed change of use would result in an unacceptable loss of retail frontage and of individual retail uses, including some specialist and unique retail facilities.  It would therefore harm the vitality and distinctive local character of Hatch End Local Centre and the quality, diversity and range of its retail offering, contrary to Policies 2.15(C) and 4.8 of the London Plan, Policies CS1(B) and CS1(L) of the Core Strategy, and Policies DM1 and DM37 of the Development Management Policies Local Plan.

2. The proposed A3 use would result in an over-intensification of the site, and would harm the character of the adjoining residential area and the amenity of neighbouring occupiers, by reason of increased noise and disturbance, contrary to Policy 7.4 of the London Plan, Policy CS1(B) of the Core Strategy and Policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies Local Plan.

The motion for refusal was seconded, put to the vote and there was a equality of votes.  The Chairman used his casting vote in favour of the motion to refuse so it was carried.

The committee received representations from two objectors, Anna Swinson and Hanisha Umeria. 
DECISION:  REFUSED planning permission for the development described in the submitted plans and application for the reasons given.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the application was as follows:

Councillors Stephen Greek, William Stoodley, and Simon Williams voted to refuse planning permission.

Councillors Mrinal Choudhury, Keith Ferry and Bill Phillips voted against the motion to refuse planning permission.

STANMORE COLLEGE, ELM PARK, STANMORE

Reference:  P/0439/13 (Mr Tristan Shanahan). Temporary Retention of Two Storey Building (Spruce Building) Fronting Elm Park for a Period of 36 Months.

In presenting the application, the officer referred to two previous planning applications for the retention of the temporary building and that permanent permission had been refused.  A strategic plan was now being developed with funding on a year by year basis for three years.  A three storey replacement to the Hamblin building was due for submission to the September Planning Committee.

It was noted that no responses to the consultation had been received.

DECISION:  DELEGATION to the Divisional Director of Planning to GRANT the planning application following the end of the consultation period on 10 July 2013 be agreed, subject to no additional adverse comments being received and the conditions and informatives reported:

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to delegate grant of the application was unanimous.

WILLOW COTTAGE, HILLSIDE ROAD, PINNER

Reference:  P/0934/13 (Mr Sabri Karim). Retrospective Application for a Loft Conversion with Proposed Alterations to Reduce the Size Of The Unauthorised Side And Rear Dormers; Removal Of One Of The Flat Roofed Rear Dormers; Removal Of 18 Of The 26 Unauthorised Rooflights; Insertion Of 2 Additional Rooflights; Replacement Of Unauthorised Pantiles With Clay Tiles On Roof

DECISION:  DEFERRED to enable a site visit.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to defer the application was unanimous.

LOWLANDS RECREATION GROUND, LOWLANDS ROAD, HARROW

Reference:  P/1402/13 (Harrow Council). New Building to Provide Performance Space and Cafe; Earthworks to Include Banking and Changes in Levels; Steps to Create Amphitheatre; Provision of Play Areas including Mounds and Play Equipment; Associated Landscaping.

It was reported that a site visit had taken place.  A Business Plan had been circulated for information and was not part of the planning application.  In response to questions, it was noted that:

· toilet facilities were available at Harrow on the Hill station and one at the café building.  Condition 13 required that an event with a significant number of people would require the submission of an event management strategy which could include consideration of the need for portaloos;

· the character of the building was in context and there had been community engagement including a public meeting;

· fire regulations to ensure that risks were mitigated was a matter for building regulations, the officers undertook to bring it to their attention;

· information available indicated that funds would be available for ongoing maintenance;

· any signage would require advertisement consent

It was proposed, seconded and agreed that for uses with the performance space closed, the permitted closing hour should be 2300 hours throughout the week.

DECISION:  GRANTED permission, under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations, for the development described in the applications and submitted plans, as amended by the addendum, subject to the conditions and informatives reported and an amendment to Condition 9 to enable opening time to 2300 throughout the week.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.

143 LONG ELMES, HARROW WEALD

Reference:  P/1145/13 (Mr Sanjay Karia). First Floor Side to Rear Extension.

It was noted that the application was reported to the Planning Committee because it lied on land owned by an employee of the Council and was therefore excluded from the Scheme of Delegation.

DECISION:  GRANTED permission for the development described in the applications and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives reported.

The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the application was unanimous.

TREVOSSE, 116 ROWLANDS AVENUE, HATCH END

Reference:  P/1381/13 (Mr & Mrs Atul Patel). Two Storey Side Extension.

DECISION:  DEFERRED to allow for consideration of a revised scheme.
</AI11>
<AI12>
</AI12>
<AI13>
429. INFORMATION REPORT - Appeals and Enforcement Update Report  

The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Planning which provided an overview of planning appeal decisions for Quarter 4 of 2012/13, and end of year overview enforcement statistics for 2012/13.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI13>
<AI14>
430. Local Validation Requirements: Consultation Response  

Consideration was given to a report of the Divisional Director of Planning on the outcome of the consultation on Harrow’s revised Planning Validation Requirements.

RESOLVED:  That the delegation to the Divisional Director of Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Enterprise, to adopt the Validation Requirements following the expiration of the consultation period, be agreed.
</AI14>
<AI15>
431. Member Site Visits  

RESOLVED:  That a site visit be arranged for Willow Cottage, Hillside Road, Pinner.
</AI15>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 9.56 pm).
(Signed) Councillor William Stoodley
Chairman
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







Planning Committee - 10 July 2013
- 384 -
- 384 -

Planning Committee - 10 July 2013
Planning Committee - 10 July 2013
- 384 -

